comparable financial measure calculated and reported in accordance with GAAP.

See above for a reconciliation of pro-forma net sales, the non-GAAP financial measure, to net sales, the most directly comparable financial measure calculated and reported in accordance with GAAP.

Three Months Ended

March 31,

($ in thousands) 2019 2018

Net income attributable to Albemarle Corporation $ 133,569 $ 131,760

Add back:

Interest and financing expenses 12,586 13,538

Income tax expense 37,514 20,361

Depreciation and amortization 49,283 50,330

EBITDA 232,952 215,989

Non-operating pension and OPEB items (583) (2,197)

Non-recurring and other unusual items (6,502) 34,926

Adjusted EBITDA 225,867 248,718

Pro-forma: Net impact of adjusted EBITDA from divested business — (10,872)

Pro-forma adjusted EBITDA $ 225,867 $ 237,846

Net sales $ 832,064 $ 821,629

Pro-forma: Net impact of net sales from divested business — (27,082)

Pro-forma net sales $ 832,064 $ 794,547

EBITDA margin 28.0% 26.3%

Adjusted EBITDA margin 27.1% 30.3%

Pro-forma adjusted EBITDA margin 27.1% 29.9%

28

($ in thousands) Lithium Bromine Specialties Catalysts
Reportable

Segments Total All Other Corporate Consolidated Total

Three months ended March 31, 2019:

Net income (loss) attributable to Albemarle Corporation $ 93,169 $ 67,480 $ 47,859 $ 208,508 $ 5,206 $ (80,145) $ 133,569

Depreciation and amortization 22,092 11,117 12,212 45,421 2,037 1,825 49,283

Non-recurring and other unusual items 355 — — 355 — (6,857) (6,502)

Interest and financing expenses — — — — — 12,586 12,586

Income tax expense — — — — — 37,514 37,514

Non-operating pension and OPEB items — — — — — (583) (583)

Adjusted EBITDA $ 115,616 $ 78,597 $ 60,071 $ 254,284 $ 7,243 $ (35,660) $ 225,867

Three months ended March 31, 2018:

Net income (loss) attributable to Albemarle Corporation $ 108,334 $ 59,536 $ 55,660 $ 223,530 $ 1,760 $ (93,530) $ 131,760

Depreciation and amortization 24,065 10,433 12,170 46,668 2,102 1,560 50,330

Non-recurring and other unusual items (1,385) — — (1,385) — 36,311 34,926

Interest and financing expenses — — — — — 13,538 13,538

Income tax expense — — — — — 20,361 20,361

Non-operating pension and OPEB items — — — — — (2,197) (2,197)

Adjusted EBITDA $ 131,014 $ 69,969 $ 67,830 $ 268,813 $ 3,862 $ (23,957) $ 248,718

Pro-forma: Net impact of adjusted EBITDA from divested

business — — (10,872) (10,872) — — (10,872)

Pro-forma adjusted EBITDA $ 131,014 $ 69,969 $ 56,958 $ 257,941 $ 3,862 $ (23,957) $ 237,846

Adjusted EBITDA - by Segment (three months ended March 31)

See above for a reconciliation of adjusted EBITDA on a segment basis, the non-GAAP financial measure, to Net income attributable to Albemarle Corporation (“earnings”), the most directly comparable

financial measure calculated and reporting in accordance with GAAP.

29

Adjusted EBITDA - Margin by Segment (three months ended March 31)

See above for adjusted EBITDA margin, a non-GAAP financial measure defined as adjusted EBITDA divided by net sales.  See slide 20 for the related reconciliation of adjusted EBITDA on a segment basis,